CODE

OF THE

CITY OF HOLYROOD

KANSAS

Published Under the Authority and by the Direction of
The Governing Body of the City of Holyrood,
Kansas, this 3rd day of October, 2005

(Updated with local legislation adopted through April 30, 2016)

A Codification of the General Ordinances

of the City of Holyrood, Kansas

2005 All rights reserved.
Reproduction of this code or any portion thereof must be
obtained from the League of Kansas Municipalities



ROSTER OF CITY OFFICIALS

CITY OF HOLYROOD

GOVERNING BODY

Mayor

Kenny Schepmann

Councilmembers

Brandon Koch Patrick Siemsen
Allison Koch Sharon Folk
Joel Hosman

Administrative Officials

Neysa Brown Carey Hipp

City Clerk City Attorney

Karla Reif Joel Jackson

City Treasurer Municipal Judge
Mark Breford David Chamberlain
Fire Chief Chief of Police

2016 S-1 iii






PREFACE

This volume contains the Code of the City of Holyrood, Kansas, 2005. As expressed in the
adopting ordinance, the code supercedes all ordinances passed prior to June 20, 2005 which are
not included herein or recognized as continuing in force by reference thereto. The code was
prepared by the staff of the League of Kansas Municipalities and Holyrood city officials under the
authority of Sections 12-3014:3015 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated.

This code is arranged in chapters, articles, and sections in a manner similar to the Kansas
Statutes Annotated arrangement. Headnotes and footnotes are included; however, these do not
constitute a part of the code and no implication or presumption of intent or construction is to be
drawn therefrom.

Any section of this code may be amended or repealed by ordinary ordinance by reference to
the code section number as follows:

"Section 1-105 of the Code of the City of Holyrood is hereby amended to read as follows: (the
new provisions shall then be set out in full)."

A new section not heretofore existing in the code may be added as follows:
"The Code of the City of Holyrood is hereby amended by adding a section (or article or
chapter) which reads as follows: (the new provision shall be set out in full)."

All sections or articles or chapters to be repealed shall be repealed by specific reference as
follows:
"Section 1-105 (or article or chapter) of the Code of the City of Holyrood is hereby repealed."

The user's attention is directed to the Governing Body Handbook, published by the League
of Kansas Municipalities, both as a source of general information and as an index to the pertinent
sections of the Kansas Statutes Annotated.

An index is included in this volume, and the user's attention is also directed to indexes which
may appear in standard codes incorporated by reference in this Code.

PREPARED AND PUBLISHED BY
THE LEAGUE OF KANSAS MUNICIPALITIES

Sandra Jacquot
Director of Law/Legal Counsel

Scott W. Hildebrand
Staff Attorney



2016 S-1

HOLYROOD
COMPARATIVE TABLE OF ORDINANCES

Ordinance

295
296
303
305
308
310
313
325
326
327
328
329A
331
335
339
352
353
354
379
380
383
384
387
393
394
397
398
401
410
412
416
422
427
431
433
436
438
442

C.0O. Nos. 1:3
C.O. No.
C.0O. No.
C.O. No.
C.0O. No.
C.O. No.

445

o~NO O~

Xi

Section

2-106,117:118, 208,201:202,209
Appendix B
4-401:406
11-201
1-702:705
14-202
13-101:108
15-425

1-203
15-502,504:506,510,512:513,515
4-201

5-101:106
3-202:207,209,212
15-207,302
4-301:302

3-106

3-104

Appendix B
15-225:228
12-110,112
8-201,203:210
2-106,117:118
3-213

15-301

15-523

15-301
15-601:611
2-109

14-204

14-204

4-202

14-206
15-522:523
14-205

15-521
8-801:813
11-101

Appendix B
Appendix A
Appendix A
6-103, Appendix A
Appendix A
Appendix A
Appendix A
15-522, 523, 526



2016 S-1

Ordinance

449
450
552
555
558
561
562
565
570
574
575
579
580
584
585
588
589
593
594
C.0.No. 9

Xii

Section

15-522, 523, 526
1-901:905

7-204

11-202
14-501:509
8-901:928

1-801

14-207

2-206, 401, 501
3-217
11-301:305
7-303, 307, 314
15-301

15-522, 523, 526
15-101:111
9-112

15-221

15-428
8-1001:1005
Appendix A



