# CODE

## OF THE

## CITY OF HOLYROOD

### **KANSAS**

Published Under the Authority and by the Direction of

The Governing Body of the City of Holyrood,

Kansas, this 3rd day of October, 2005

(Updated with local legislation adopted through April 30, 2016)

A Codification of the General Ordinances of the City of Holyrood, Kansas

# ROSTER OF CITY OFFICIALS CITY OF HOLYROOD

#### **GOVERNING BODY**

#### Mayor

Kenny Schepmann

#### Councilmembers

Brandon Koch Allison Koch Joel Hosman Patrick Siemsen Sharon Folk

\_\_\_\_\_

#### **Administrative Officials**

Neysa Brown Carey Hipp City Clerk City Attorney

Karla Reif Joel Jackson City Treasurer Municipal Judge

Mark Breford David Chamberlain Fire Chief Chief Police

2016 S-1 iii

#### **PREFACE**

This volume contains the Code of the City of Holyrood, Kansas, 2005. As expressed in the adopting ordinance, the code supercedes all ordinances passed prior to June 20, 2005 which are not included herein or recognized as continuing in force by reference thereto. The code was prepared by the staff of the League of Kansas Municipalities and Holyrood city officials under the authority of Sections 12-3014:3015 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated.

This code is arranged in chapters, articles, and sections in a manner similar to the Kansas Statutes Annotated arrangement. Headnotes and footnotes are included; however, these do not constitute a part of the code and no implication or presumption of intent or construction is to be drawn therefrom.

Any section of this code may be amended or repealed by ordinary ordinance by reference to the code section number as follows:

"Section 1-105 of the Code of the City of Holyrood is hereby amended to read as follows: (the new provisions shall then be set out in full)."

A new section not heretofore existing in the code may be added as follows:

"The Code of the City of Holyrood is hereby amended by adding a section (or article or chapter) which reads as follows: (the new provision shall be set out in full)."

All sections or articles or chapters to be repealed shall be repealed by specific reference as follows:

"Section 1-105 (or article or chapter) of the Code of the City of Holyrood is hereby repealed."

The user's attention is directed to the **Governing Body Handbook**, published by the League of Kansas Municipalities, both as a source of general information and as an index to the pertinent sections of the Kansas Statutes Annotated.

An index is included in this volume, and the user's attention is also directed to indexes which may appear in standard codes incorporated by reference in this Code.

PREPARED AND PUBLISHED BY THE LEAGUE OF KANSAS MUNICIPALITIES

Sandra Jacquot Director of Law/Legal Counsel

Scott W. Hildebrand Staff Attorney

## HOLYROOD COMPARATIVE TABLE OF ORDINANCES

295	Ordinance	Section
438 11-101 442 Appendix B C.O. Nos. 1:3 Appendix A C.O. No. 4 Appendix A C.O. No. 5 6-103, Appendix A C.O. No. 6 Appendix A C.O. No. 7 Appendix A C.O. No. 7 Appendix A C.O. No. 8 Appendix A	295 296 303 305 308 310 313 325 326 327 328 329A 331 335 339 352 353 354 379 380 383 384 387 393 394 397 398 401 410 412 416 422 427 431	2-106,117:118, 208,201:202,209 Appendix B 4-401:406 11-201 1-702:705 14-202 13-101:108 15-425 1-203 15-502,504:506,510,512:513,515 4-201 5-101:106 3-202:207,209,212 15-207,302 4-301:302 3-106 3-104 Appendix B 15-225:228 12-110,112 8-201,203:210 2-106,117:118 3-213 15-301 15-523 15-301 15-601:611 2-109 14-204 4-202 14-204 4-202 14-206 15-522:523 14-205
438 11-101 442 Appendix B C.O. Nos. 1:3 Appendix A C.O. No. 4 Appendix A C.O. No. 5 6-103, Appendix A C.O. No. 6 Appendix A C.O. No. 7 Appendix A C.O. No. 7 Appendix A C.O. No. 8 Appendix A	422 427 431	14-206 15-522:523 14-205
C.O. No. 5 6-103, Appendix A C.O. No. 6 Appendix A C.O. No. 7 Appendix A C.O. No. 8 Appendix A	438 442 C.O. Nos. 1:3	11-101 Appendix B Appendix A
	C.O. No. 5 C.O. No. 6 C.O. No. 7	6-103, Appendix A Appendix A Appendix A

2016 S-1 xi

Ordinance	<u>Section</u>	
449	15-522, 523, 526	
450	1-901:905	
552	7-204	
555	11-202	
558	14-501:509	
561	8-901:928	
562	1-801	
565	14-207	
570	2-206, 401, 501	
574	3-217	
575	11-301:305	
579	7-303, 307, 314	
580	15-301	
584	15-522, 523, 526	
585	15-101:111	
588	9-112	
589	15-221	
593	15-428	
594	8-1001:1005	
C.O. No. 9	Appendix A	

2016 S-1 xii